
NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER COMMISSION

OBJECT BUDGET COMPARISON

tg6g-71 APPROPRtATI ONS

March 12, l97O
Sl^/C File No. C5-1.4

30

EXP . '/, OF

BUDGET (Sro
33.3) :k;k

aa
)L,

22.
29.

2.1

39.7

JULY ],
FEB. 28,

EXPEND

$238, I 78.44
,057 .

,5O4.
4z

\967 -69
BU DG ET

'69
'70

ì 000
ì 820
ì 830
lB¿r0
ì 850
I BBO

ACCT. OBJECT

Saìaries
0asis
Social Security
Medicaì lnsurance
\^/orkmen' s Compensat ion
SLale RelirernenL
TOTAL SALAR IES T I^/AGES

2l l0
2120
21 30
?150
72tO
2220
2230
23tO
?L¡10
?420
25tO
25t3
7560
2612
2613
2614
2618
7626
?-650
2682
?699
2720
2730
29t I

2912
2914
291 5
2916
2999

Meals and Lodging
Personal Vehicle Mí leage
Comnr. Transportation
M i sce I I aneous Trave I

\y'a te r - Ga rbage
Natu ra I Gas

E lec t r ic i ty
Rentaì - Equipment
Pos t age
Te ì ephone
Repair Equipment
Ma i ntenance Contrac ts
Repair Buiìding & Grounds
Lega I Fees
Aud i t Fees
Engineering Fees
Data Processing Fees
App ra i sa I Fees
Consuliing Fees
Pho toq raphe rs Fees
Misc. Professional Fees
Property I nsurance
Liabiìity lnsurance
Radio - Newspaper Fees
Rewards, Premiums
Licenses and Taxes
Dues
Freight
Misceììaneous
TOTAL FEES AND SERVICES

0ffice Supplies
EDP Suppl ies
Printing
Books, Subscriptions
Films

$ 16¡.te $ 4,204

FEBRUARY, I97O
EXPEND

529,425.50
294.26

1 ,412.42
170.00

6o
2 5.7

$ ì,096.lo
117 .86
661 .11
98.60

5 .60
96.48
48. 05

I 34.89
120.45
104.73

$ 28,973 .75
I ,580.00
2,254.96

615
64

266
225

1 ,326
837

I ,872
3,638
1,592

5B

43.1o
928.70
949. oo

25.0O
tgg.7l
485.00
217.08

$ 74¡ , ooo
4,700

29,200
4,400
4, 5oo

24 l0l

,000
,000
,000
,000
200

0

I

Õ

I

2

9

32
4S04

73
93
00
99

0

5
I

4
5

2
0

5
7

2

76
47
39
5l

7

$ 73
7

ll
3

qq

.27

.42

.51

.07

.75

22.
20.
20.

28.
L0.
20.
37.
30.

I ,000
8oo

5 ,000
4, ooo
5 ,000

I 2 ,000
2,000

700.l00

ì00.l,400

I ,000
200
500
500

2,000
400
900
300
200
200

5,000
I ,500

000
000

$ I5,ooo
500

t5,300
3 ,400

60o

43.7
66.3
94.9

0.5
39.8
24.3
54.3

32
LO

79
oU

6
f)
5
L

6
2
f)
9
4
3
6
L¡

207.00

;
5

!
3

ì2

46
00
08

38.24

95.
212.
926.
4zo.

80.

4l .B
r06.3
lB.5
28.0
0.8

28.o
0.6

15.9
33.8
0.5

32
432
t49
29

59
50
00
27

2

3r00
3ìr0
3t20
3 ì30
3132

z
I

57
25
94
39
71

6

120.77



a

1967 -69
BUDGET

3l

EX P. ,'/, OF

BUDGET (sro
33 .3) '::¡,

JULY ì , '69
FEB. 28, 'JO

EXPEND.

t2,go8.50
14,204 .06
11,162.14

2

$ I ,484.35
9,41

6
lt 0

ACCT. OBJECT

Hdrn¡r:. e Bldg.
Motor Vehicìe
ParIs (lnclude
Miscelìaneous
TOTAL SUPPL I ES

pp ì ies
ppì ies
ires)

A MATERIALS

FEBRUARY, 1970
EXPEND

$ 1,401.44
8l B .89
967 .77

3l.Bo
6,594.27

U

3600
3700
3 Boo

3959

4ì00
l+ 100
tr4oo

23
44
40

$Su

Su

T

I

0
0

$

00
00
00
00

$ 54, ooo
32,OOO
28,000

9
4
0

0

0
0 00 0

0ll-ice fquipmenL
Motor Vehicles
Mach i nes and Equ i Pment
TOTAL EQU I PMENT

7700 Bas i ns Commi ss ion

TOIAL GENERAL OPERATIONS APPROP

5500 Con t rac t PaYmen [s

TOTAL STATE WATER COMM. BUDGET

6.27
r .08

$ 4,ooo
29,500

L 00
000

37
33
26

1 0

s 95.12 s I 5.269.OO s 60, ooo 25.4

$ 46,077.21

s 58,016.85

382,094.05

651.8t9.40

$t,197,401 31 .9$

Þ l .7oo, ooo (2) 3 8.3$

$t04,o 4.06 $r, 033.913.45 $ 2 .897,401 (3 ) 3 5.7

(l) Appropriation
Federal Grant

(3) ApproPríated Funds:
Gene ra I 0pe ra t i ons
Contract Fund

rl<
DisLribution:
Mì,IH

AI(G

t1E

t(K

Cornrniss ioners

5729,9ol.00
82 , 009. 00

$Bl l,90l.oo

(2) Appropriation
Ca r ryove r

Colìection Est.

$ 570, ooo.
430 000.

1,000,000
0
0 00

00
0 0

00
70
7

$

$ ,197,401 .oo
000 000.00

Es LinraLe Contract Fund Col lections

B/24 nronths 33.3 percent biennium elaPsed

ì'l



32

MTNUTES 0F JANUARY 15, l97O
MEETI NG APPROVED

M I NUTES

NORTH DAKOTA STATE I.'ATER COIIMISSION
Held in Fred J. Fredrickson l'lemorial Library

Bismarck, North Dakota

March 25, l97o

9:20 a.m. în the Fred J.
Gal lagher presidi ng.

The meeting vúas calìed to order at
Fredrickson Memorial Library with Vice-Chai rman Richard

PRE SENT :

Richard P. Gallagher, Vice Chairman
Arne Dahl, Cormissioner, Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Russell Dushinske, Member frorn Devils Lake
Milo !J. Hoisveen, State Engineer, Chief Engineer and Secretary,

State l.later Comission, Bismarck

OTHER PRESENT:
Aìan Grindberg, Assistant Chief Engineer, State blater

Conmi ssion, Bi smarck
Matt Emerson, Assistant Secretary, State ÌrJater

Cqrunission, Bi smarck

Commissioner Dahl moved and Conmissioner
Dushi nske seconded that the mi nutes of
the January l5, 1970 meeting be approved

as circulated. All mebers voted aye.

FINANCIAL STATEHENTS FOR Matt Ernrson, Assi*ant Secretary for the
JANUARY AND FEBRUARY, l97O State ì,later Cqnmission presented the
APPROVED financial statements for January and

February, 1970. There was a brief dis-
cussion regarding the statements following Mr. Emersonrs remarks on the various
account s.

Conmissioner Dushinske moved the approval of the
financial statements for January and February,
1970. Cormissioner Dahl seconded and al I members
voted aye.

APPLICATION BY NORTH}/ESTERN Secretary Hoisveen read a letter from
BELL TELEPH0NE COMPANY T0 John J. Postovit, District Pìant Engineer
CR0SS STREAMS trlTH CABLE for the Northwestern Bell Telephone
(#137Ð Company, regarding their proposal for a

buried telephone system from Dickinson
through Manning to Killdeer to meet points east and r,{est to link up with a
further buried system proposed by the Consolidated Telephone Cooperative of
Dickinson. This system will require them to cross the follouling rivers and creeks
in order to complete the work: Green River, Russian Creek, Crooked Creek, Knife
River, Spring Creek, Spring Creek west of Killdeer and Spring Creek east of
Killdeer. Secretary Hoisveen stated that the Cormission staff have reviewed their
proposed pìans and reco¡rmends that the Cornmission grant them the permi ssion to
proceed with their proposal.



33

Coruni ssioner Dahl moved that the Northwestern Bel I

Telephone Company be granted permissíon to proceed
with the above proposal. Commíssioner Dushinske
seconded and al l menbers voted aye.

CITY 0F ELGIN REQUEST Secretary Hoisveen read a letter and a

FOR GROUND-}JATER STUDY Resolution from the city of Elgin, North
(+lSSl) Dakota, requesting the State trater

Conmission to conduct a ground-water
study for the city of Elgin. The estimated total cost of the study would be
$6,000; with the State tlater Cormîssion¡s particípation ln the study not to
exceed $3,OOO and the city of Elginrs cost $3,000.

Cormissioner Dushinske moved that the city of
Elgin be granted a ground-water study and that
the State l.later Cormission part¡cipate in the
costs in an amount not to exceed $3,000.
Conmissioner Dahl seconded and alI members
voted aye.

A brief di scussi on vúas hel d regardi ng
counties that possibly may request ground-uJater studies in the near future and
studies in counties that are currently underway or are completed.

MISSOURI RIVER BANK Secretary Hoísveen reviewed the status
STABILIZATI0N that led to the adoption of Resolution
ff576) No. 70-3-281. The commissioners were

contacted by telephone on March 3, 1970,
heard the reading of the Resolution and then approved it for inrnediate submission
to LJashington, D. C. Secretary Hoisveen stated that he had rnt with Senator Young
while in l,lashington, D. C. and he Senator was presenting a bi I I in the Senate
for $6 miIIion for Missouri River bank stabiIization works. Representative
Thomas Kleppe also stated that he was presenting a companion bill in the House
for support of the Resolution in obtaîning the $6 million requested for the
wo rks.

The Conmissioners then looked at several
maps shor"ling the location of the bank stabilization work that had been done and
the work that i s needed to be done.

Vice-Chairman Gallagher stated that there
is much damage along the Missouri River by Ricker l4arina and the Missouri Valley
Heat Company. A contract award has been rnade for work in th¡s area.

Secretary Hoisveen stated thet Mr. Hov¿ard
Christian, U. S. Army Gorps of Engineers, 0maha, Nebraska, is expected to be in
the State l,later Conmission office on April l, 1970 and wi ll visit with landourners
in the Mandan area. The Cornmission reviewed different points along the r¡ver
that are very much endangered; one in particular is the Steffenson area. Secretary
Hoisveen steted that if the $6 million is approved for bank stabilization works,



34

the Steffenson area will be included for protect¡on.

Cormissioner Dushinske asked if there is
any chance for an overall protection project for the I'lissouri River. Secretary
Hoisveen stated thet ¡t looked like the piecemeal route is going to have to be
taken as suggested by Senator Young. lt ¡s going to cost between the estimated
cost of $50 to $60 million to complete the entire project. The spotlight for
the use of Federal funds appears to be on urban rather than rural areas.

Conmi ssi oner Dushi nske moved the re-aff í rn¡at i on of
the Missouri River Bank Stabilizatíon Resolution
No. 70-3-281. Cormissioner Dahl seconded and all
members voted aye. (See Appendix t'A")

THE MOUSE THAT ROARED AT a.'llNOT - The CommÍssíoners were shown a film
A FILH 0N THE 1969 FL00D entitled "The l'1ouse That Roared At

Mi not.rr Thi s f i lm shotred the f I ood
tragedy that occurred in Hinot, North Dakota in 1969.

PoLICY 0N SNAGGING Secretary Hoisveen stated that at the
AND CLEARING last Cormission meeting, the Cormission

had reguested a rough estimate of
snagging and clearing work which could be expected to be requested in the near
future. Mr. Al Grindberg made this study and presented it to the Cormissioners.
He stated that the State l.later Cornmission has given assurances on a total of
354 miles of river to date. Shortly, another 35 miles of river will be snagged
and cleared. He also gave a list of other rivers which could be benefitted in
the future ¡f th¡s process was cornpleted. All work would be cost shared; with
the State tlater Conrnissionrs participation 50 percent. lt wouìd cost the State
ì¡Jater Conmission approximately $30,000 per year for cost sharing on a 50-50
basis on that work for which it is conunitted and another $30,000 per year for
other streams.

It was suggested by the Cormission that
action be deferred on the snagging and clearing procedure until the next Comrni-
ssion neeting at which time Governor Guy will be approached in asking for Legis-
lative assistance.

STARKI,TEATHER I,JATERSHED Secretary Hoisveen read a letter and an
(#8|Z¡ Agreement from Mr. Robert Bun¡el I, Bureau

of Sport Fi sherÎ es and l,Ji I dl i fe, regardi ng

the Starkweather tlatershed project. This Agreement was reached between rePresent-
atives of the Soil Conservation Service, Bureau of Sport Fisheries and l,lildìife,
the Sweetbrater-Dry Lake l,later Managernent District and the State l'/ater Cormission,
on January 19, 1970. Secretary Hoisveen stated that Governor Guy had sent a letter
cormending Mr. Jim McBroom of the Bureau of Sport Fisheries and bJ¡ldlife for his
efforts in solving the Starkweather impasse. A copy of the letter was also sent
to Mr. John S. Gottschalk, Director, Bureau of Sport Fisheries and LJildlife,
tJashington, 0. C. lt was suggested that a commendatory letter also be sent to
l''lr. Burwel l.



35

CONSTRUCTION B0ND Secretary Hoisveen reported that Cliff
GUARANTEE FUND Jochim, Attorney General for the State

l'/ater Conmiss¡on, had attended a meeting
of the Audit and Fiscal Review Cqnmittee regarding the status of the Gonstruction
Bond Guarantee Fund. He had stated that ¡t should be made available to all state
agencies that may need a Bond Guarantee Fund. After much discussion, the Corm-
ittee agreed to recommend that the next session of the Legislature be asked to
eliminate this fund. Conmissloner Gallagher stated that perhaps the Construction
Bond Guarantee Fund shot¡ld be analyzed by Hr. Art tlhitney of Minneapolis.

REQUEST FOR APPR0VAL 0F Secretary Hoi sveen read a letter frqn
RURAL SEWER DISTRICT lN Mr. Harshall VJ. Moore of Moore Engineering
sOuTHEAsT cAss cOuNTY Cornpany of LJest Fargo, North Dakota,
l,rATER MANAGEHENT DISTRICT regardi ng thei r proposal to instal I a(#tzo¡ 

iiîñ'lr'i:::"1::1":";;'o::::1.:'.;:"
residences of the area are using individual septic tanks and drain fields for
their domestic wastes. Eventually, there is a good chance of well contamination
and pollution of the Sheyenne River. This system would use eight-inch pípelines
discharging the raw sewege to the city of trlest Fargo collection sewage and the
sewage will then be treated in the Ulest Fargo waste stabilization pond. The
Southeast Cass County Water Management District is making a request that the
State ì.later Cormission approve these plans and proposal for the system. Fol lowing
the State h/ater Conmission approval, the State Health Department will ect on it.
Secretary Hoisveen made a recomnendation that the State l{ater Cormission approve
the above proposal.

Conmissioner Dushinske moved that the Stâte brater
Conmission approve the proposal for the Southeast
Cass County l,Jater Management Distri ct Sewer Di stri ct.
Conmissioner Dahl seconded and all members voted aye.

It was the request of the Conmission that
the Attorney General follovl this very closely.

BUFORD-TRENTON Secretary Hoisveen pointed out the
AGGRADATION PROBLEI'| locatÍon of the Buford-Trenton project
(#zZZ¡ to the Commîssioners and discussed-briefly

the status of the aggradation that appears
to be occurring in the Missouri River as it enters Lake Sakakawea. Approxímately,
28,000 acres of land is involved in th¡s problem. l1r. Arley Bjella, Lawyer from
l,/¡l I ¡ston, North Dakota, has asked Secretary Hoisveen to accompany him to l'rash-
ington, D. C. to meet $r¡th the Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Reclamat¡on
people regarding this problem.

BEULAH FL00D CONTR0L Secretary Hoi sveen read a letter from
PROJECT Colonel B. P. Pendergrass, Corps of(#1517) Engineers, Omaha, Nebiaska, regarding the

Beulah Flood Control project. The
estimated cost of the potential channel improvement would be approximately
$650,000 of which $365,4o0 would be local cosrs. The city of Beulah feels rhar
this cost is beyond its financial means and that they could not furnish the



36

necessary local cooperat¡on. Due to this lack of required local cooperation,
fu¡'ther studies of the Beulah Flood Control Project have been terminated.

GRAND FORKS COUNTY Secretary Hoisveen reviewed the status
DRATN N0. 37 of the Hegton Drain (Grand Forks County
(#l5oÐ Drain No. 37). During the time when

state aid should have been requested,
a change in attorneys occurred. This caused a misunderstanding and accounts why
there was not a request filed for drainage funds until after the drain was
completed. l'1r. C. P. Nelson, Drainage Engineer for the State L/ater Cocmi ssion,
has reviewed the plans and the completed dra¡n very carefully and it is his
recorunendat¡on that the State l{ater Conmission participate in the Grand Forks
County Draîn No. 37 in the amount of $1,218.14.

Corunissioner Dushinske moved that the State ÙJater
Conunission participate in the Grand Forks Colnty
Draîn No.37 in the amount of $1,218.14. Conmi-
ssioner Dahl seconded and all members voted aye.

CASS COUNTY DRAI N Secretary Hoi sveen reported that Cass
N0. 3C County Drain No. 3C has received
(#1065) $13,053.20 from the State l,later Cormission

as state participation. Actual construc-
tion costs exceeded the original estimate by $17,389.26, which made a final cost
of $50,022.26. This would increase the state share in this drain to $20,008.90.
Mr. C. P. Nelson, Drainage Engineer, has reviewed this project and recormends
that the State l,later Cormission part¡cipate in the extension of Cass County Drain
No. 3C in the aÍþunt of $61955.70.

Cormissioner Dahl moved that the State Water
Cormission participate in the extension of Cass
County Drain No. 3C in the amount of $6,$55.70.
Cormissioner Dushinske seconded and all members
voted aye.

STATUS 0F DEPARTMENT 0F Secretary Hoisveen reported that he had
THE INTERIOR bTATER FEE net with Mr. Gi I Starm, Department of the
CHARGE FROM FEDERALLY- lnterior, regarding the uúater fee charge
OWNED RESERVOIRS from Federally-owned reservoirs. The
(#1494') proposal is an atterpt to charge for water

that ¡s pumped by irrigators from Corps
of Engineers reservoirs in the Garrison and 0ahe reservoirs. lt also involves
many other reservoirs in the Unit d States.

The meeting v,,as recessed for lunch at
12:00 noon and resumed at l:45 p.m.

DISPUTE I.JITH CANADA
RELATIVE TO PEMBINA
RIVER oVERFLot/

w5671

Secretary Hoisveen reported briefly on
the status of the dispute with Canada
relative to the Pembina River overflovú.
He stated that this proble¡n has been
turned over to the U. S. Departnrent of

International Joint Conmi ssion.State for solution by them or the



37

DEVILS LAKE OUTLET Secretary Hoisveen reported that th¡s ¡s
(#4lS¡ a result of petÎtions of the I'lest Bay

area near Mi nnewaukan. He stated that
the State Highway Department is working on the problem,at present. lt was stated
that the best elevation to maintaîn Devils Lake is 1416. The question at Present
is what outlet do they need through North Dakota HÎghway #57 f¡qn the main lake
to the East Bay to keep the ìevel from rising. Possibly it could be solved by
developing a series of culverts. There are only tv{o 36-inch culverts there now.

There wouid be approximately a fo.lr-foot rise in Devils Lake if the spring runoff
is the same as last yearsr.

Conmissioner Dushinske suggested that the
State l.later Cormission help support a solution to the problem.

Conmissioner Dushinske moved that the State l'later
Conmission request the Garrison Conservancy
District, through resolution, the Bureau of
Outdoor Recreation and the Bureau of Sport
Fisheries and tr¡ldlife to expedite the early
acqui sition of the l,Jest Bay area. Copies of
the resolution should also be sent to the
North Dakota State Highway Department and
to Mr. Tony Engelhardt, Minnewaukan.
Gormissioner Dahl seconded and all members
voted aye. (See þPend¡x rrBrr

REQUESTS FOR ADAMS-BOITMAN Secretary Hoi sveen reported that Adams

COUNTIES GROUND-b,ATER STUDY and Bo¡man Counties have requested the
(#9ItO) State blater Cormi ssion to conduct a joint

ground-water study in the two counties.
He stated the Commission currently has several studies underway and have comPleted
a number of them. The Adams-Bowman Counties ground-water study would be conducted
on the same basis as prevíously'r 25 percent state' 2lpercent local and the
remainder remitted by the U. S. Geological Survey. Secretary Hoisveen reconmended
that the State l{ater Cormission conduct the Adams-Bovrman Counties ground-water
study.

Corrnissioner Dahl moved that the State llater Conmission
conduct the Adams-Bol,man Counties ground-water study
on the 2! percent state, 2J percent local and the
remainder re¡nitted by the U. S. Geological Survey
basi s. Conmi ssi oner Dushi nske seconded and al I
members voted aYe.

roposed
r. l. A. Acker.

RESOLUT I ON IN MEMOR IAI,I .
I. A. ACKER

Secretary Hoi sveen read
resolut¡on in memoriam o

aP
f 1.1

Conmissioner Dushinske moved that the presented
proposed resolution be passed and that Hrs. l. A.

Acker receive it. Cormissioner Dahl seconded and
al I members voted aye. (See Rppendix rrCr')



38

Dakota VJater Users Associ ation.

Conmissioner Dushinske moved that the presented
proposed resolution be passed and forwarded to
Mr. Oscar Berg thanking him for his fine efforts
during his tenure as Executive Vice-President
of the North Dakota Ùlater Users Associat¡on.
Conmissioner Dahl seconded and al I me¡nbers
voted aye. (See Appen¿¡¡ tt¡rt)

RESOLUTION OF

APPRECIATION -
OSCAR BERG

RESOLUTION . RESIGNATION
HENRY STE I NBERGER

the State l,/ater Cormission.

REqUEST FOR STUDY

OF MIRROR LAKE
(#4zo¡

development of Mirror Lake.
part ¡ ci pate i n th i s proj ect ,

Secretary Hoi sveen read a proposed
resolution of appreciatíon to Mr. Oscar
Berg. Mr. Berg resigned his position
as Executive Vice-President of the North

Secretary Hoi sveen stated that Hr. Henry
Steinberger had submitted his resignation.
He will act în an advisory capacity to

Conrnissioner Dahl moved that the State lJater
Conmission prepare and present a resolution
to Mr. Henry Steinberger thanking him for his
many efforts while serving as State Water
Colrmi ss ioner and that Hr. Stei nberger remai n
on the Board to act i n an advi sory capaci ty.
Conmissioner Dushinske seconded and all members
voted aye. (See Append¡x rrErr)

Secretary Hoisveen read a letter from the
Adams County |Iater Management District asking
the State ÙJater Conmi ssion for assistance
in engineering and technical help in the

He recormends that the State l.later Commission
contingent upon receipt of $200.

Conmissioner Dushinske moved that the State VJater
Cormission assist in engÍneering and technical help
in the development of Mirror Lake contingent uPon
receipt of $200. Cormissioner Dahl seconded and
al I spmbers voted aye.

EXPENSES 0F SoURIS-RED- Cormissioner Dushinske stated that Gordon
RA I NY R I VER BAS I NS Berg, Chai rman of the Sou r i s-Red-Rai ny
COMMISSI0N ADVISORY River Basins Cormission Advisory Committee,
COMI'{ITTEE has requested that the State }Jater Corm-
(#305) ission finance the expenses of the members

of North Dakotars Sourls-Red-Rainy RÍver
Basins Conmission Advisory Cormittee. He stated that the State of Minnesota
pays the expenses of their members of this Committee. After considerable
discussion regardíng approximate number of meetings and approximate number of
members attending the reeting, it was the consensus of the Cormission to defer
any action until the next Commission rneeting and until after Mr. Grindberg has
a chance to do further study on this and be cleared with the Audît and Fiscal
Revi ew Cormittee.



39

REQUEST FR0M IIELLS Secretary Hoi sveen stated that the l'/el I s
COUNTY bTATER MANAGEMENT County vJater Managernent District had made
DISTRICT FOR A STUDY 0F a request to the State l,later Conmission
DN'l SITES lN I/ELLS COUNTY for investigation of the vrater resources
(#1314) of the county. The principal concern was

the re-routing of the McClusky Canal,
which no longer ut¡l¡zes the James River in the Fessenden area, for transfer of
waters. This t*ould enhance the recreation facilities on the James River. Secretary
Hoisveen recqrmended that the State I'later Gormission approve the request contingent
upon receipt of $200.

Co¡missioner Dahl moved that the State l¡Jater
Conmi ssi on epprove [Jel I s Gountyrs request for
assistanc to investigate and survey water
resources devel opment i n l,tel I s County, conti ngent
upon receipt of $200. Commissioner Dushinske
seconded and al I members voted aye.

T.'ATER PERMITS

#1650, t654, t668,
t672, 1676, 1679,
1680 and 1684

Secretary Hoisveen presented eight water
permits to the Conmission for considera-
tion. lt was the recormendation of the
State Engineer that these water permits
be approved.

The status of the U. S. Army Corps of
Engineers h,ater perrnit, No. 1679, was briefly discussed. After lengthy meetings
with the Corps of Engineers i n l.Jashington, D. C., the fol lor"ling language h,as
agreed upon to protect the life of the aquifer.

'rThis permit is granted with the understanding that
if diversions under existing permits to withdravl
vúater f rom the Fordvi I le Aquifer are or wi I I be
adversely affected as a result of the exercise of
rights created under this permit, the State Engineer
reserves the right to hold public hearings to assist
in determining the rights of the respective users in
accordance with State lavr."

This water pernit was approved by the
State Engineer on March 4, 1970.

Secretary Hoisveen stated that he felt it
would be proper for re-affirmation of the approval of the U. S. Gorps of Engineers
hrater permit No. 1679.

Cormi ssioner Dushinske moved the re-affirmatlon
of the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, water permit
No. 1679, wîth the above stated language inserted
on the application. Cormissioner Dahl seconded
and al I members voted aye.



40

It was moved by Cormissioner Dahl, seconded by
Cornmissíoner Dushinske and carried that tle other
seven !ìrater permits presented to the Cormission
by the State Engineer, be approved, subject to
such condi ti ons as i ndi cated on the permi t. (See þpend¡x "F')

I'{EETING ADJ0URNED There being no further busi ness, the
metting was adjourned at 3:00 p.m.

Hi lo !1. Hoisveen
Secretary

ATTE ST:

am L. Guy
Governor-Chai rman



4t

RESOLI'Tt0r¡ 70.3-281

tilssouri River Bank Stabi I izatlon

Appendlx r'Arr

ITHEREAS, the bank erosion rectlfication works is needed in the reach of

the llissourí Rlver between the 0ahe Reservoir and the Garrison Dam; and

ITHEREAS, much of the bank erosion is traceable to the fluctuating releases

made from the Garrison Dam to meet prior and navlgation requlrements for

downstream uses; and

ìJHEREAS, the i¡rmediate need for rerpdial action has been ascertained by

the Corps of Enginêers, who have determined that such rectlfication has been

estimated to cost $5 million to avert impendíng disaster to: tnterstate Higtrway

No.9ll; a large oll pipeline, which if broken, would cause severe pollution

along the Hissouri Ríver as well as in the Oahe Reservoir; large blocks of

fertile land; and munlcipal intake and outlet structures.

NO,r, THEREFORE, BE lT RESoLVED by the North Dakota State ülater Cormission

that the United States Congress is urged to authoríze the expenditure of $5 m¡lllon

or more to provide that this ernergency be cared for as expeditiously as possible.

The capac¡ty to perform this work ls withln the capability of the Omaha DistrÍct

of the Corps of Engineers.

BE tT FURTHER RESOLVED rhat copics of this Resolution be for¡nrded to

Senators l{llton R. Young and Quentin l{. Burdick¡ Representat¡ves }lark Andrews

and Thomas Kleppe; Lt. General Frederlck J. Clarke; Colonel 0. H. Robinson; and

Colonel B. P. Pendergrass.

FOR THE NORTI{ DAKOTA STATE T.'ATER CO}IHISSION:

S/ Ui I I iam L. Guv
Ui I I iam L. Guy
Governor-Chai rnan

ATTEST:

Sl lti lo tt. Holsveen
l.li lo t{. Hoisveen
Secretary



42

RES0LUTI0N 70-t'282 Appendix rrBrr

Uest Bay Area of Devi ls Lake ln North Dakota

I{HEREAS, es â part of the Garrison Divcrsion Unit, farms in that area

knovm as llest Bay end Grahamrs lsland ín Benson County, will be acquired for

wildlife areas; and

UHEREAS, thls pending acquisition prevents these landorvners from improving

thelr holdíngs or selling them, h,orklng a hardship on the owners.

l{01,r, THEREFoRE, BE lT RESoLVED by the North Dakota Stetc l{ater CormÍssion,

at ¡ts regular meeting held on l{arch 21, 1970 at Bismarck, llorth Dakota, that

the U. S. Bureau of Reclaúatl'on, U. S. Sureau of Sport Fîsheries and t{ildlife,

Garrison Diverslon Conservancy D¡strlct, Senators ililton R. Young and Quentin l{.

Burdick, and Representatives Thomas Kleppe and t'lark Andrerys be urged to expedlte

and conrplete the acquisition of these lands et ân early date.

FOR THE IIORTH DAKOTA STATE I'ATER CO}I}iISSION:

Sl lli I I iam L. Guy
tll I I ian L. Guy
Governor-Chai rman

ATTEST:

Sl lti lo U. Hoisvcen
l,li lo V. Hoisveen
Secretary



43

RESoLTTT r0N 70-3-280

ln Hemoriam

lver A. Acker

Appendix rrCrr

lver A. Acker served as legal counsel for the North Dakotå State ÙJater

Conmission for many years unti I l4ay, 1963. Prior to his service ín thls

posltion, tlr. Acker had been instrumental in writing and securing passage

of the leglslatlon which created the State ÙJater Connlssion ln 1937. I'lhile

he served the Conrnission, lver drafted much of the brater law ln force today.

lver Acker wês a strongr advocate of water developnent for the betterment

of his State. His many years of faithful service contributed materially to

this end.

ln view of these facts, Nobr, THEREFoRE, BE tT RESoLVED by the ilorth

Dakota State Uater Cormission assembled in Bismarck, North Dakota on this 25ttr

day of Harch,1970, that it does express its admiration for the ¡chievements

of lver Acker; its gratitude for his l¡nneasurable assistance¡ and its sorrow

on hearing of his pessing; and

BE lT FURTHER RESoLVED thet the State l,later Cormission extends its

heartfelt sympathy to Hrs. Acker and that a copy of th¡s Resolution be sent

to her.

FOR THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE }'ATER CO},II'I¡SSION:

sl Ùr¡ I I ¡am L. GUY

üJl I I iam L. Guy
Governor-Gha i rman

ATTEST:

S/ llí lo tl. Hoisveen
lli lo l{. Hoisveen
Secretary



tú

ßES0LUflOl¡ 70-3-283 APPcndix 'tD"

Oscar l{. Berg

Oscar t{. Bcrg hts ebly ¡nd dlligently servcd rs Exccutlvc Ulcc-Pre3ldcnt

of the ìþrth Dakote lrcter Users Assoclatlon slnce lts lnceptlon ¡n 1957. 0scar

was also instrumental ín formlng the n:rger of thc varlous .isoClåtions whlch

cqnblned to crettc the tlater Uscrs Associatlon. As the rcprcscñtatlve of the

Assoclat¡on, oscar was influential ln securlng beneficiol mtcr rcsourcGs projects

on ¡ state and n¡tional basls. Durlng hls tenure, the Garrison Dlversion Project

hes been authorlzed and funded, BqnerHaley Daar was authorlzed and constructed,

and meny othcr projGcts have tpvcd fom¡rd. His lcadershlp contr¡buted greatly

to the ðcceptancc of an actlve water rcsourcas dcvcloprcnt progrrm by the people

and legistature of ll,orth Oakota.

I{HEREAS, llr. Oscar !l.8erg has reslgncd hls posltlon a3 Executlve Vlce-

President of the ilorth Dakot¡ ¡rrtcr Uscrs Assocletlon.

NOl, THEREF$E, 8E lT RES0IVED by thc lþrth D.kot. State llater Conmisslon at

Its reguler metlng held ln Elsnarck, llorth Oakota this 25th dcy of llarch, 1970,

that the Cor¡¡lsslon does publicly thank 0¡car for his cffort¡, expres3ca ¡ts

appreclatlon for ell he has donc durlng the past ll ycars ¡¡rd wi¡hes hl¡n the best

for the future. The St¡tcllrter Conrni¡slon cl¡o hopcs th¡t he wlll contlnue to

cmtrlbutc es m¡ch tlrË es poaslble to thc furthcrrnce of thc lþrth Dakota Uater

Resources progråm.

FOR THE NORTII DAKOTA STAÎE UAÎER COilTTISSIOII:

Sl Hl I I lcn L. Guy'
V¡Tl-¡.m L. -CuJ-
Goverrpr-Chal rnan

ATTEST:

sl ltl lo ll. lloi¡vccn
lll lo Ì1. lblsveen
secrctåry



45

RESOLTT|0N 70-3-284 Appendl¡ ttftr

HenrY J. Stelnberger

WHEREAS, llr. llenry J. Stelnberger has ably served as a me¡tùer of the North

Dakota State tlater Go¡rnlssion since 196l; and

ITHEREAS, l,lr. Steinberger has nø resígned as a Conmission member, but has

consented to ðssist the Commission in an advìsory cePacity; and

ITHEREAS, during h¡s tenurc as a Commissloner, llr. Steinberger g¡¡ve freely

and enthuslastically of hls time and talents to further the beneficlal use of

water in North Dakota. To thls end, Henry often travel led across the nation to

pronþte excellent projects and worked tirelessly, both in Ìlorth Dakota and across

the nation to secure beneficial uses of !úater.

NOÙr, THEREFoRE, BE tT RESoLVED by thc North Dakota state urater conmission

assembled in Bismrck, North Dakota on this 25th day of llarch, 1970, that ¡t

does hereby thank )lr. Steinberger for his mny contr¡but¡ons in the ¡rast, wishes

him the very best for the future and thanks him for his offer of counsel for the

futu re.

FOR THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE Ù'ATER C(}}i}TISSIOTI:

t,i
t, am L.
Governor-Cha i rman

ATTEST:

S/ ili lo ll. Holsveen
XÍ lo l{. Hoísveen
Secretary



f
UATER pERlilTS FoR ilARCH 25, tg70 AGENDA

Hove, Haaken ll.
Ray

l,lcLelsh, Thurman and
Steve

Braddock

Turblvi I le, Harry J.
llarnarth

Larson, John 14.

Lelrnþn, South Dakota

NAME AND ADDRESS

L¡ tt I e I'l I ssour I
River, tr¡b. to
illssourl Rlver

I nterml ttent
Streams (unnamed),
tr¡b. to cedar
River

SOURCE

Runoff from Unnamed
Coulee, trib. to
Garrison Reservolr
and I'lissouri River

Long Lake Creek

PURPOSE

lrrígation

lrrîgation

lrrigation

I rrlgatlon

res
re-feetac

ac
42
2t

3l+4 acre-feet
232 acres

129 acre-feet
64.4 acres

55 acre-feet
. 54.4 êcres

AlrouNT REqUESTED e

acre-feet
acres

acre-feet
acres

142.8 acre-feet *
142.8 acres

* The State Englneer further
stipulates that prior to
beneficial use of water
appropriated by the grantlng
of this permit, the appropríator
must close the breach ln
Braddock Dam to ralse the water
level of the reservoi r from
whlch the watêr wlll be pumped
and he further stlpulates that
the State l,later Corrnlsslon
shall not be responslble for
any maintenance of the dam
while It ls.belng used for
prlvate lrrlgatlon.

21.0 acre-feet
21.0 acres

l65o

1672

1676

1654

5\
54

4
4

4
4

6\
6\

Þ
!

x
al

Bosserman, Floyd
Golva

Bul I lon Creek,
trib. to Little
ìllssouri Rlver

(For Dam-6oo acre-
f et storage plus
240 acre-feet annual
use
Total acre-feet for
i rrigatlon l4l0
980 acres

(For Darn-600 acre-feet storage
plus 240 acre-feet annual use)

Total acre-feet for lrrlgatlon
r47o.o

980 acres fr

t668 I rrlgatlon



) ) I
ilo.

1679

t680

t684

ABt{ Aqulfer Site
0maha, Nebraska

(Thls pater permit
bras approved March
4- l97o bv Srate E¡

NAI'{E AND ADDRESS

Paulson, lngvold 0.
Tay I or

Beitelspacher, Nei I
Li nton

Knife River,
tfibutary to
the l{lssourl
Rlver

Underground
sources pumped
from l0 wells

I neer)

SOURCE

Unnamed trlbu-
tary, trib. to
Sand and Beaver
Creeks, and
llíssouri River

I rrlgat lon

Domestlc and
lndrustri al

PURPOSE

I rrlgation

Ar{ouNT REQUESTED

l0 acre-feet
l0 acres

190.0 acre-feet
95.0 acres

l6l3.0l acre-feet

GoÌ{HENTS a RECOTü{ENDATIoNS

l6l3 acre-feet
Thls permit ls granted wlth the
understanding that if diver-
sions under exlstlng permlts to
wlthdraw water from the Ford-
vi I le Aquifer ere or wil I be
adversely affected as a result
of the exercise of rights
created under this permlt, th.e
State Engineer reserves the
right to hold public hearings
to asslst ln determlnlng the
rights of the raopectlve users
in accordance with State tah,.

95.0 acre-feet
95.0 acres

10,0 acre-feet
lO.0 acres



i.
NORTH DAKOTA STATE ..Àren coltilrsstott

,)
.:d-*'*.4'

F l I{ANC ¡AL STATE}IEIT - l.t¡rch t l ,' 1970
r969- r97 I APPROp,'n tRr I Oils

Avai lable Funds
APPROPR IAT I OII RECE I PTS

D i sburse¡ents
TO DATE ltAR. t70

Account Belanccs
UNEXPEIITIED. ENCU}iB. Ul{E]{CuttB-

cElfRAL OPER,ATl0llS: ACC.0Ulff

1009-Salarles Expense

2009-Fees.t Servlces

30@-SuPpl ies ô l{aterlals

4009-Equiprp¡rt

77O9-Rcd Bas in Go¡ttlt.

GE]ÉRAL OPERATIONS

Federal Grants

TOTAI GENERAL OPERATIONS

Transfer from 001 to 336

TOTAT COIÍTRACT FU}ID

GR'IID TOTALS

$ 8l l,9ol.oo $ -

l4o, ooo.o0

150,500.00

35,000 . oo

60.000.00:

$ t, il5,4ol .oo

82. 000 -00

$ 291 ,79t.53 $ 31,530.74 $

55,933.71 7 oltï.96

52,545.58 6,41t+.77

t5,025.7O 3 ,474.00

520, t09.47 $ -$

I t, t40.gl

52O,1O9.74

&,066.29

97,954.42

9,933.39

t*,599.22

$l,l97,4ol.oo $ t+30,697.30$ tß,603',.25 I 766,703.70$ ll,l40.9l $ 755,562-79

COI{TRACT FUI{D:

t 6-77o-contract t'Cash"$ l,000;000.
contract coilections-700,ooo.gt,7oo,ooo.æ$ -. ç 672,71+8.77 i 20,929.37 $1 ,027,251.23 $705,118.00 $ 322,13t.23
Collectlons to D¡¡te 2l+J+,284.27

l5 t3 I .78

525.000.00

Sl.7oo.ooo.oo S76e-z8ul.Z7 S 6721t$.77 S 2o.o2q.?7 51.027.251.2" 3705.118.00 S 322.133.23

s2.8o7.401.q0 s?69.2*.27 S1.103.446.9? S 69.532.62 S1.793.9q4.93 3716.258.91 s I .077.696.02

õl¿



lå.,rfLr...,:L*-'. -;- L.r a.¡l i-.¡.-a' I

)
NOBTH DAKOTA srArE ,Aren ColrillssloN

STATUS OF CO}ISTRUCTION BOIO'GUARAÌ{TEE FUiID
AS 0F l,taRcH 3t, tg70

)

Avallable Funds
. ACCOI ilr.æ

D i sbursenents
TO DATE }14R. I7O

595-77O-COl6r. EotO GtnR. $90,000.00 $37,65t.0!t $29, l53.0ll

to,500.oo

i 236.25 $go,æo.oo $ $90,000.00

20,000.00 t,00o.00 9,500.00

TYPE

SCHEDUI.f OF BONDS E II{TEREST RECEIVABLE - FUID #5'5-770

DUE DATE IIÍTEREST RAIE IIITEREST TO }IATURITY PRII{CIPAL

fgSfl SER|ALLY 2.250A 12,37r.75 $ 9,500.

TOTAL II{COI{E AI{TICIPATED

$ I I ,973.75stoux tRRlGAT!0r
0lsr. Boþs

APPROPRIATTOfI RECE]PTS*
Account Balanccs

UIGXPEIIDEO E]GIfi.tB. UIGIICUI{B.

9,500.000500- | llvEsTrclff PRI il.

iloTE - FU]D #535-710 ßECEtpTs AßE oBTAtilED FRO|{ RETTRE}€ilÍ OF A1{ lTlEs IHAT ¡IERE lil TrG C0}l}llSSl0}l'S
s.iirn|]G Fu]o lil ExcEss 0F TE AilguNr REqU|RED'T0 RETTRE THE SËR|E 0ll DECE]iBER !0, 1957¿ oRlGl]nL
oisgußseilErls'r¡ôr Furio"rfJ3l-7zd'I,ERE xnot owr:trc TrE,EMry t9b0' lrx,sccrtot{ 61-02-5ó 0F rHE

cEuruny coDe ynicr pnovlDEs'riür rng coltlt¡sstof l{Ay cùhn¡ineE on o PAY THE ttrTEREsr olt Alo PRI]I;
ðipel'oF cotoriasroÌ{ REyEtuE Boros Nor ExcEEDrt{G. zo% oF THE pAR vf oltDs.

.:, .

3i.

(EXCESS OVER gg0,OO0.OO CASH r{ FUilD #5t5-77O TO BE CREDTTED TO GEI{ERAL Fulto. lll2/58 ATTORIIEY GEI{ERALTS OPl}110il)

RECE IPTS: * RETIRE}IEIÍÍ OF BOI{Ds
I ITEREST O}I BOIIDS

SINKING FUIÐ CASH

$24,000.00
9,521.O5

* ACCU}iUI,ÂTION OF RECEIPTS TO

BO¡ID GI¡ARAI{ÍEE FUTID

str{cE FuirD CREATED ll{ l9t94. t3t.qo
537,65.t.ú

:N
v>



NA}lE PostTt0N RE},IARKS

)

NORTH DAKOTA STATE }'ATER COMMISSION

PAYROLL . }.IARCH, I97O

GROSS trlTAx

a

s.s. I NS. RET NET

H0tsvEEN, t1tL0 u.
BAESLER, GoRDoN
BAtLt ET, ALLEN
CHRISTENSEN, RAY
DALLY, ANTOI NETTE
EI.|ERS0N, HATT
FRoEL| CH, LARRY
FRoEt,ltltNc, DALE
GEHRING, OSCAR

GLOVER, DALE
GRINDBERG, ALAN
GRUNSETH, ARI-AND
HEUPEL, I'il LToN
HUCHLER, EVA
JACoBSoN, HUGH

JocHll{, cLIFF
KLUNGTVEDT, RTCHARD
KNoLL, JAI{ES
KNUTS0il, LEIflS
KocH, KAY
KoTTStCK, RoSAL|E
tINDVIG, il|LTot{
LoCKEN, SHAR0]{
MA|-ATERRE, Tot{
l'tuRt , GARvt t{

NAPLIN, CHARLES
NELSoN, C. P.
0,BRlEN, GEoRGE
oHNSTAD, DoN
PUTZ, RoY
sAcKfiAN, EUGENE

SGHANTZ, GEoRGE
scHillD, RoGER

scHr.il DT, CHERYLLYN

STATE ENGINEER
W.R. TECH.
RODMAN

ENG. TEGH.
STENO.
ASST. SECY.
GEOLOG I ST
OPERATOR

LAB. TECH.
HYDROLOG IST.
ASST. ST. ENG.
I NV. EJ{G.
FIELD ¡NV.
sTEilo.
ASST. DRI LLER
ATTORNEY

SOI LS TECH.
SOILS TECH.
DR I LLER
ACCOUNTANT

STENO.
G.U. ENG.
CHIEF STENO.
OPERATOR

cHEt{tsT
GEOLOG ¡ ST
DRA I i¡. ENG.
DRAFTSI,IAN

PI¡N. ENG.
OFF. ASST.
SURVEYOR

ENG. AID
G.W. HYDROL.
STENO.

I NC.
I NC.
r Nc.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
r Nc.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
tNc.
tNc.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
RES.

l.,lAY t6g
JULY '69
JULY t69
FEB. '70
JAN. '70
JULY '69
JULY '69
JULY '69
JAN. '70
JULY '69
JULY '69
JULY '69
FEB.'70
JUNE 169

JULY '69
JULY '69
tfAR. ,70

SEPT '69
JULY '69
JULY t69
ltAR. r70

JULY '69
JAN. .7O

JULY '69
JULY '69
JULY
JULY
Nov.
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY
FEB.

280.7O
89.70
31.20
66.30
35.00

I 45 .30
r 40.60
86.00
92.30

250.00
tlz.6o
I 24. 30
r 05.90

¡ 3.80
29.60
95.00
35.00
79.70
57.30
78.90
\6.50

143.20
75.30
\t.zo
98.70

124.30
200.00
75.30

r r6.70
4t.50
66.30
60.90

r r 6.70
t8.10

3t.44
15.60

37.92
42. olr
24.00
44 .88
17.76
31.20
25.2o
q4.40

21.95
21.95
21.95
21.95

21.95
2t.95
6.05
6.05

2t.95
.21 .95

6.05
2t.95
21.95
6.05

21.95
21 .95

| 9.80
23.00

l9. oo
25.80
2t.00
5.00

40.00
20.00
29.21

t4.80
26.00
2t.00
37.o0
7.05

| ,179.35
54\.99
36t.8r
509. I I
27\.40
717.39
603.53
400.43
380.45
662.oo
959.13
729.27
747.67
t3t. 14

399.89
\ot.\s
273.30
3\7.\5
508.99
377.95
228.o5
7\6.85
358.75
6 t 8.78
5\9.67
574.23
6gl.lg
358.75
7t\.07
289.89
50\.55
404.50
70\.95

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
25
00
00
8Ir
00
00
00
00
00
00
24
00
00
00
00

,625.
720.
\55.
655.
325.
970.
840.
540.
525.

,000.
,265,
960.
960.
152.
495.
575.
32t,
hls.
645.

78.00
34.56
2t.84

65.00
28.80
t8.20
26.20

38.80
33.60
21.60
2t.00
40.00
50.60
38.40
38.40

46'se
40.32
25.92
25.2O
48.00 _

60.72
46.08
46.08

7.31
23.76
27.60
r 5.54
22.80
30.96
25.2O
t4.40
48. oo
24.00
35.o5
35.28

95
95
95

2
2
2

525
300

1,000
500
730
735

69
6g
69
69
69
69
69
6g
70

790.
980.
500.
935.00
370.00
650. oo
525.00
925.00
176.36

21.95
21.95

29.40
3l .60
39.20
20.00
37.\0

2t.95
21.95
6.05

21.95
t3.40
21.95

8.47 t\2.7\

\'ùoC,l



) )
-2-

NAI{E PostTt0N REI{ARKS GROSS u/TAX s.s. INS. RET.

21.95
21.95

NET

scHuLz, DELToN
scoTT, LLoYD
sENcER, ANToN
s ¡Et1s, HYRNA
s lt{ENsoN, KEN

SPEAKS, GLENN
Tt LLoTS0ìt, ANN

uLRtcH, R0GER
WALTERSoN, H(HARD
slrc cRouP tNs.-36
Sb,C RET..},IATGHING

OFF. ENG.
DRAFTSf.tAN

OPERATOR

OJT STENO.
CONST. ENG.
OPERATOR

RES. ASST.
RODl.IAN

CONST. SUPT.

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.

JULY
JULY
JULY
ocT.
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY

I 60. 00
93.30
77 .tO

122.20
39.20
57.30
60.90
66'30

31.
27.
3.

48.
25.
| 9.68
20.40
32.16

21.95
21.95
6.05
6.05

2t.95
I 70.00

21.60
16.40
I 7.00
26.80

I

¡

I
I
I

I

¡

I

I

44.40
26.\0
22.80

40. oo

zB
68
36
84
00
92

536g
69
6g
69
69
6g
6g
69
69

I , I 10.00
660.oo
570.00
80.00

1,000.00
540. oo
4 t 0.00
\z5.oo
67o.oo
I 70.00

830.37
\86.67
442.7\
76.t6

767.85
t+3r.33
3t0.57
32o.65
522.79

2t,59\.3729,879.95 3,gt6.zo | ,373.41

¡A \tr



NORTH DAKOTA STATE Ì.JATER COMMISSION

OBJECT BUDGET COMPAR I SON

tg69-7 I APPROPR lATl oNS

52

April 13,1970
SI,JC File No. C5-1.4

ACCT. OBJECT

I 000
I 820
r 830
I 840
r 850
r 880

3ì00
3rì0
3120
3130
3132

Saìaries
0asis
Social Security
Medícal lnsurance
Workmen I s Compensat ion
State Ret i rement
TOTAL SALAR IES å I,JAGES

Meals and Lodging
Personal Vehicìe Mi Ieage
Comm. Transportation
Miscel laneous Travel
VJater - Garbage
Natura I Gas
Electricity
Rentaì - Equipment
Pos tage
Te l ephone
Repair Equipment
Maintenance Contracts
Repai r Bui lding & Grounds
Lega I Fees
Aud i t Fees
Eng i neer i ng Fees
Data Processing Fees
Appraisaì Fees
Consulting Fees
Photographers Fees
Mi sc. Profess iona I Fees
Property I nsurance
Liability lnsurance
Radio - Newspaper Fees
Rewards, Premi ums

Licenses and Taxes
Dues
Fre i ght
Miscellaneous
TOTAL FEES AND SERVICES

0ffice Suppl ies
EDP Suppl ies
Printing
Books, Subscriptions
Films

¡4ARCH , 1970
EXPEND.

$28,6 t2 .69
285.38

| 373.41
I 70.00

$ 1,372.44
99 .00

663.67

I 0.00
726.20
27.00

t60.00

1,200.00

20.55
2 ,000 .00

l5 .00
4r r.00

t7 .50

26.91

i I ,328.39

I ,646.50
t t0 .75
I1.96

JULY l, 169

MAR. 31 , ,70
EXPEND.

,791
,343
,878
,595
,047

1967-69
BUDGET

EXP. % OF

BUDGET (STD.
37 ,5\ :\^jr

35
28
33
36
45

13

il
34
00
99

ç266
I

9
I
2

l0

$ 30, 3tß .19
1 ,679.00
2,918.63

665.54
71.12

326.00
266.98

I ,326.99
974.45

1 ,882.42
4,364.71
I ,619.07

58.75
I 60 .00
43.70

928.70
2,149 .oo

25.00
219.76

2,485.00
232.08
4l l.oo

t7 .50
95.59

212.50
926.oo
447.18
80

$745,000
4,7 oo

29,200
4,400
4,500

24 l0l

$

I ,400
I ,0oo

200
500
500

2,000
400
900
300
200
200

5,000
1,500

000

$ l5,ooo
500

t 5 ,300
3,400

600

8
5
8

3

5

9
6

7
I

9

2il0
2120
zt30
zt50
2210
2220
zz30
2310
241 0
2420
2510
2513
2560
2612
2613
2614
26t8
2626
?65Q
2682
2699
2720
2730
2911
2912
29t4
2915
2916
2999

49.78
6.65

59.61
41.47

73 ,000
7,000

I I ,000
3,000

200
I,000

Boo
5,000
4, ooo
5,000

I 2 ,000
2,000

700
t00
100

4t
24
26
22
35
3z
33
26
24
37
36
79
I

60
43
66

6
0
5
2
6
6
4
5
4
6
4
6
4
0

7

3

9

5
9
3
0

7
ì

8

3

5
8
8

137.18

214.

o:
43.

124.
58.
\5.

4l .

r06.
r8.
29

0

0

$ 5, 532.96
32.25

4,079.44
1 ,260.14

4t.67

36.
0.

26
37.
6.

5



53

-2-

MARCH, 1970
EXPE ND

551 .75
653.07

1 ,995.35

JULY I,
MAR. 31, 1967-t69

BUD GET

$ 54, ooo
32,000
28, 000

0

$ 4, ooo
28,5oo

2 00

EXP. % OF

BUDGET (sro.
37 .5) '.'.rk

t69

'70
ACCT. OBJECT

Hdwe. ê Bldg. Supplies
Motor Vehicle Suppl ies
Parts (lnclude Tires)
Miscel laneous
TOTAL SUPPLIES E MATERIALS

0ffice Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Machines and Equipment
TOTAL EQU I PMENT

EX ND

36oo
3700
38oo
3959

4 t00
43 oo
4400

9
4
0

24
46
47

$$

z
4
2

t,
2,

$ 045
100

63
40

$00
00

13,460.25
14,857.13
13,157.49

.2

2,529.35
t 1 ,516 .27

80 .08

77OO Bas ins Commission s t5^400.78 S 60.

ToTAL GENERAL OPERATIONS APPROP. $ 48,603.25 $ 430,697.30

5500 Contract Payments s 20.929. 7 s 672.748 . 7

TOTAL STATE I^JATER COMM. BUDGET 64 -\72 6z EI 446.0 s2 . Rq7 .401 fa) q B. rs o? 7

131,78s 2s.6

$ I , l97,40l

s I .700.000 12

36.0

40 0

(ì) Appropriation
Federa I Grant

(3) Appropriated Funds:
Genera I Operat ions
Contract Fund

$l,t97,4ol.oo
1,000,000.00

1729,901 . 00
0082 000.

$8ì I,901.00

(2)

l 97,40l .00
700,000 .00

Appropriation
Ca r ryove r

Col lection Est.

$ 570,000.00
430, ooo . oo

1,000,000.00
700,000 .00

$ I ,700, 000 .00

$2,
Estimate Contract Fund Col lections

$ 2 ,897 ,4ol

':r:< )/24 months - 37 .5 percent bienn ium elapsed

eh
Distribution:
M\^/H

AKG

ME

KK
Cornmissioners

00

6



) NoRTH DAKoTA srRr .4RreR cor,l.r r ss r0N
FINANCIAL STATEMENT - April J0, tgTO

1969- lg7 | APPROPR I ATt ONS

)

Account Balances
UNEXPENDED ENCUI{B. UNENCUHB.

GENERAL OPERATIONS: ACC0UNT

1009-Salaries Expense

2009-Fees E Services

3009-5uOOt ies & l'laterials

4OO9-tqu ¡ pnrent

7709-Red Basin Conm.

GENERAL OPERAT¡ONS

Federal Grants

TOTAL GENERAL OPERATIONS

Transfer f rorn 001 to 336

TOTAL CONTRACT FUND

GRAND TOTALS

Avaí I able Funds
APPR0PRtATt 0N RECET PTS

$ 8t t,got.oo g

I 40 , 000.00

I 50,500. 00

35 ,000.00

60, ooo. oo

82.

D i sbursements
TO DATE APR.'70

I lzz ,791 .78 $ 3 I , ooo.25 $

58,396.47 2,462.76

57 ,072.8O \,527 .22

23,567.16 9,54t.46

30.400. 78 I 5.000.00

489,109.22 i
8t,603.53

93,\27.20

I t,432.84

29.

4,598. oo

5 489, t09.22

81,603.53

93,\27 ,2o

6'83¿{.84

29,599.22

$ l,l t5,4ot.oo

$l,t97,4ot.o0

CONTRACT FUND:

336-770-Cont ract IrCashr'$ I , OOO , OOO.
Contract Col lectíons 700,000.9 1,700,000.00 $
Collections to Date

$ 492 ,22g.gg $ 61,531.69 $ 7O5,172.Ot $ 4,5gg.oo $ 70o,57\.Ot

267,21 l.t+4

525 ,000. 00

$ zo t ,557 .86 $ 28,909. og $ ggg ,\42. l4 $slz ,667 .oo $ 4s¡ ,775 .14

$ t.700,000.00 s7g2,2tt . 44 s 70ì. 557.86 $ 28,809.09 S 998.\\z .t\ 5547.26 . oo s \55,115.r\
qzZ,lg qg ç7e2.ztt.44llJg]-ee f.g5!g¿! SJ.Jg:,Él!lg j-5l¿.¿!ågg lj.üÉ,¿llL5

vri¡



N'RTH DAK'TA ,rorr)rorrR cor,r' r ss r oN

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND
AS OF APRIL 30, I97O

Avai lable Funds Disbursements
APPROPR I AT I OI{ RECE TO DATE APR. '70

Account Balances
UNEXPFNDED ENCU},|B. UNENCUMB.

)

ACCOUNT

535-770-CONST. Bol{D GUAR.

O5OO- I NVESTHEI{T PR IN.

$9o, ooo . oo

20,000.00

$37,653.04 $

NOTE. FUND #535-770 RECETPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RETIREI{ENT OF AN INTEREST ON SECURITIES THAT I.'ERE IN THE COI.II{ISSION'SSINKING FUND IN EXCESS OF THE AI{OUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERIES IIJ,I BOND ISSUE ON DECEI,TBER IO, 1957. ORIGINAL
DISBURSEI.IENTS FROH FUND #535-770 }'ERE MADE DURING THÊ EARLY I94O,S IN ACCORDANCE I.'ITH SCCiIóÑ Ei-OZ.IE OF THE
CENTURY CODE T.'HICH PROVIDES THAT THE COI'IMISSION I.IAY GUARANTEE OR INSURE OR AGREE TO PAY THE INTEREST ON AND PRIN-C¡PAL OF COI.I}IISSION REVENUE BONDS NOT EXCEEDING 2Cl" OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS S INTEREST RECEIVABLE - FUND #535.770

TYPE

$29, t53.04 $

I 0,500.00

$90,000.00

9,500.00

PRINCI PAL

$ 90, 000. 00

9,500. 00

TOTAL INIOHE ANTICI PATED

$r r,873.75

,f,

ç2,373.75

(EXCESS OVER SgO,OOO.OO CASH IN FUND #535.770 TO BE CREDITED TO GENERAL FUND.

RECE I PTS :

SIOUX IRRIGATION
DIST. BONDS

.,K RETIREMENT OF BONDS
INTEREST ON BONDS

SINKING FUND CASH

DUE DATE

1984 Serial ly

I NTEREST RATE

2-25%

I NTEREST TO HATUR I TY

$24,000.00
9,52t.05
4.t3t.99

137 ,653.04

$9,500. 00

t/12/58 ATToRNEY GENERALTS Opt Nt oN)

:'c ACCU¡IULAT I 0N 0F RECE I pTS TO
BOND GUARANTEE FUND

SINCE FUND CREATED IN 1939

\JT
\JTN



-),)

|,179,35
5tl4..gg
361 .8r
509. I I

65.00
28.80
18.20
26.zo

PostTl0N REI{ARKS

._)

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER COIII'IISSION

PAYRoLL - APR|L, l97O

GROSS W/TAX

280.70
89.70
31.20
66.r0
35.00

NETNAI{E

HOISVEEN, ilILO L'.
BAESLER, GoRD0N
BALL I ET, ALLET¡

cHRtSTENSEN, RAY

DALLY, ANTOINETTE
DI'SHINSKE, RUSSELL
Et'tERSoÌ{, I{ATT
FROELICH, LARRY
FROE}IT{I I{G, DALE

GALLAGHER, RICHARD
GEHRING, OSCAR

GLOVER, DALE

GRI I{DBERG, ALAN
GRUNSETH, ARLAND
HANSoN, tJt LL I All
HEUPEL, XtLToN
HUCHLER, EVA
JAC0BSoN, HUGH

JOCH I II, CL I FF
KEATOR, LESTER
KLUNGTVEOT, RICHARD
KNOLL, JA}IES
KNUTSON, LEVIS
KOCH, KAY
KOTTSICK, ROSALIE
LINDVIG, }lILTON
LOCKEI{, SHARON
t{uRl, GARVIt{
NAPL I N, CtßRLES
NELSoil, C. P.
OIBRIEiI, GEORGE

OHT{STAD, DON

PUTZ, RoY

SACIO.IAN, EUGENE

soHAr{Tz, GEoRGE
SCOTT, LLOYD

STATE ENGINEER
I.'.R. TECH.
RODI-IAN

ENG. TECH.
STENO.
cor{t{lss toNER
ASST. SECY.
GEOLOG I ST
OPERATOR

cor4ill ss roNER
LAB. TECH.
HYOROLOG I ST
ASST. ST. ENG.

INV. ENG.
DRAFTSI{AN
FIELD INV.
STENO.
ASST. DRILLER
ATTORNEY

SOILS TECH.
SOILS TECH.
SOILS TECH.
DR I LLER
ACCOUNTANT

STENO.
G. }'. ENG.
CHIEF STENO.
cHEl.il sT
GEOLOG I ST
DRAIN. ENG.
DRAFTS}IAN
PLAN. ENG.
OFF. ASST.
SURVEYOR

ENG. AID
DRAFTSI{AN

¡ NC.
I NC.
I NC.

I NC.

STA.
STA.
I NC.
r Nc.
I NC.

STA.
STA.
I NC.

I NC.

I NC.
STA.
I NC.

STA.
I NC.

I NC.

STA.
RES.
I NC.
I NC.

I NC.

STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
tNc.
I NC.

I NC.
I NC.

I NC.

I NC.

I NC.
I NC.

HAY

JULY
JULY
FEB.
JAN.
JULY
JULY
JULY ¡69

JULY '69
JULY '6I
JAN. '70
JULY r69

¡utv ,69
¡ur-v ,69
APR. '70
FEB. t70
JUNE 169

JULY '69
¡utY ,69
APR. '70
APR. ,70

SEPT. r69

¡utY ,69
JULY ,69
itAR ,70

JULY '69
JAN. '70
.lutY ,69
JULY ,69
JULY ,69
Nov. ,69
¡uty ,69
JULY,69
JULY '69
JULY '69¡utv '69

I 45.30
t40.6o
86.00

92.tO
250.00
tlz.60
t24.to
qo.80

t05.90
9.70

37.@
95.00
25.n

,6zs.oo
72O.0O
455.00
655.oo
325.00
30.00

970.00
8qo.oo
5qo.oo
90.00

525.00
,000.00
,265.00
960.oo
4t0.qo
960.oo
138.25
4g5.oo
575,0O
2l 3.00
38.64

475.Oo
645.00
525.OO
300.00

,000.00
500.00
7t5.OO
790.00
980.00
500.00

69
69
69
7o
7O
65
69

s. s.

78.00
34.56
21.84
31.44
| 5.60
l.¡{4

tß.56
l$.32
25.92
4,32

25.20
48.00
60.72

25.20
I 4.40
48.00
z4.oo
35.28
37.92
47.O4
24.00
l+4.88
t7.76
31.20
25.20
31.68

I NS.

21.95
21.95
21.95
21.95

21.95
21.95
6.05

6.05

2t.95
21.95
21.95
21.95

21.95
21.95

6.05
21.95
21.95
6.05

21.95
21.95
21.95
21.95

21.95
21.95
6.05

21.95
I 3.40
21.95

RET.

38.80
33.æ
zl.60

21.00
4o.oo
jo.60
38.1{0
2.20 *

38.1{o

lg.g0
23.00

46.08
19.70
46.08
6.64

2).76
27,60
10.22
1.85

22.80
30.96

274.n.
28.56

717.39
603.s3
400.43
85.68

380.45
662.oo
g5g.l3
729.27
325.75
747.67
r 2r .gr
¡91.89
n7.45
177.38
36.79

347.45
508.99
377.95
221.O5
746.85
358.75
5t+9.67
574.21
693.76
358.75
714.07
271.89
5o4.55

935.00
370.00
650.00
525.O0
660.00

79.70
57.30
78.90
tß.50

l4).2o
75.30
98.70

124.30
200.00
75.30

I t6.70
59.50
66'30
6o'90
93.30

:
19.00
25.8O
21.00
I 2.00
qo.oo
20.00
29.'1o
31.60
39.20
20.00
37.t+o
I 4.80
26.00
21.00
26.m

gr

I{O4.50
t/8,6,67

\¡¡6



) )

-2-

NA}IE

SCHI{I D, ROGER

SCHULZ, DELTON
sENGER, AtfToN
s tEt{s, I{YRNA
S II{ENSON, KEN

SPEAKS, GLENN
T I LLOTSOI{, ANN
uLRlcH, RoGER
WALTERS0N, HolrARD
SUC GROUP I NS. -35
SUC RET. .},IATCH ING

Pos tT t0N

G.I'. HYDROL.
OFF. ENG.
OPERATOR

OJT STENO.
CONST. ENG.
OPERATOR

RES. ASST.
RODI{AN

CONST. SUPT.

I NS. RET.

21.95
21.95

37.00
44.40
zz,8o

2l .95 q0.00
21.95 21.60
6.05 16.l{0
6.05 l7.oo
21.95 26.80

I 75.00
t.073.00

8z3.lto z,llß.zo

704.95
830.37
442.74
65.45

767.85
43t.33
310.57
320.65
522.79

2l ,160.77

REHARKS GROSS U/TÐ(

I t6.70
160.00
77.10

122.20
39.20
57.30
60.90
66.30

s. s.

44.q0
53.28
27.36
3.t0

It8.oo
25.92
I 9.68
20.40
32.16

NET

I NC.

I NC.

I NC.

STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.

lNc.

JULY
JULY
JULY
ocT.
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY

69
69
69
69
69
69
6g
69
69

925.00
I,I 10.00

570.00
68.75

1 r000.00
540.00
410.00
425.o0
6Z0.oo
| 75.00

1.073.00

29,387.O4 3,go4.OO | ,35O.67

:t State lncome Tax lJithheld

l'¡rÞ


